He	had	to	be	present	to	evidence	his	claims	had	Groundup	attended	and	denied	the	breach.

Conclusion	and	Orders

[15]	For	the	above	reasons	I	order	the	respondent,	Groundup	Café	Limited:

a.	Comply	with	the	terms	of	the	s	149	settlement	it	entered	into	on	12

September	2017	and	pay	Mr	Krauskopf	the	sum	of	$5,500	(five	thousand,	five	hundred	dollars)	as	compensation	pursuant	to	s

123(1)(c)(i)	of	the	Employment	Relations	Act	2000;	and

b.	Pay	a	penalty	to	the	Crown	of	$2,500	(two	thousand,	five	hundred	dollars).	Payment	is	to	be	made	to	the	Crown	via	the
Authority;	and

4	Borsboom	(Labour	Inspector)	v	Preet	PVT	Ltd	and	Warrington	Discount	Tobacco	Ltd	[2016]	NZEmpC	143

5	Judicature	(Prescribed	Rate	of	Interest)	Order	2011	(2011/177)

6	Fagotti	v	Acme	&	Co	Ltd	[2015]	NZEmpC	135	and	Bradbury	v	Westpac	Banking	Corporation	[2009]

[...]

Pay	Mr	Krauskopf	a	further	$51.99	(fifty	one	dollars	and	ninety	nine	cents)	being	interest	owing	as	of	the	date	of	this
determination.	This	will	increase	by	$0.14	(fourteen	cents)	with	each	calendar	day	that	passes	between	27	November	2017
and	the	date	of	payment;	and

d.	Pay	Mr	Krauskopf	a	further	$1,407.56	(one	thousand,	four	hundred	and	seven	dollars	and	fifty	six	cents)	as	reimbursement
of	the	costs	incurred	in	making	this	application.

[16]	Groundup	is	to	comply	with	the	orders	in	paragraph	[15]	no	later	than	4.00pm	on	Monday	18	December	2017.

[17]	In	closing	I	caution	the	respondent	and	its	director,	Mr	Ellis,	that	failure	to	comply	with	the	above	orders	may	result	in